Share options of 20,300,000 underlying shares were granted on 28 June 2007 at the exercise price of

HK$5.14.

Details are as follows:

Number of options Vesting period Exercisable period

Option granted on 28 June 2007:

6,766,666 28 June 2007 to 27 June 2008 28 June 2008 to 27 June 2017

6,766,667 28 June 2007 to 27 June 2009 28 June 2009 to 27 June 2017

6,766,667 28 June 2007 to 27 June 2010 28 June 2010 to 27 June 2017

Option granted on 6 August 2008:

2,953,333 6 August 2008 to 5 August 2009 6 August 2009 to 5 August 2018

2,953,333 6 August 2008 to 5 August 2010 6 August 2010 to 5 August 2018

2,953,334 6 August 2008 to 5 August 2011 6 August 2011 to 5 August 2018

Si
ng

am
as

 C
on

ta
in

er
 H

ol
di

ng
s

Li
m

ite
d

A
n
n
u
a
l R

e
p

o
rt

 2
0
0
9

13
8

Notes to the Financial Statements

38 Share-Based Payments (Continued)

2009

The following table discloses the Company’s share options held by employees (including Directors):

Outstanding at

1 January

2009

Granted

during the

year

Exercised

during the

year

Forfeited

during

the year

before

adjustment

Adjusted

during

the year

(note)

Forfeited

during

the year after

adjustment

Outstanding at

31 December

2009

’000 ’000 ’000 ’000 ’000 ’000 ’000

Directors 14,830 — — (420) 4,417 — 18,827

Employees 12,730 — — — 3,902 (105) 16,527

27,560 — — (420) 8,319 (105) 35,354

A
n
n
u
a
l R

e
p

o
rt

 2
0
0
9

Si
ng

am
as

 C
on

ta
in

er
 H

ol
di

ng
s

Li
m

ite
d

13
9

38 Share-Based Payments (Continued)

2009 (Continued)

The following table discloses the movements of the Company’s share options by the vesting period

during the year.

Outstanding at

1 January

2009

Granted

during the

year

Exercised

during the

year

Forfeited

during

the year

before

adjustment

Adjusted

during

the year

(Note)

Forfeited

during

the year after

adjustment

Outstanding at

31 December

2009

’000 ’000 ’000 ’000 ’000 ’000 ’000

Granted on 28 June 2007:

–  with vesting period of

 28 June 2007 to

 27 June 2008 6,233 — — (100) 1,880 — 8,013

–   vesting period of

 28 June 2007 to

 27 June 2009 6,234 — — (100) 1,880 — 8,014

–  with vesting period of

 28 June 2007 to

 27 June 2010 6,233 — — (100) 1,880 — 8,013

Granted on 6 August

2008:

–  with vesting period of

 6 August 2008 to

 5 August 2009 2,953 — — (40) 893 (35) 3,771

–  with vesting period of

 6 August 2008 to

 5 August 2010 2,953 — — (40) 893 (35) 3,771

–  with vesting period of

 6 August 2008 to

 5 August 2011 2,954 — — (40) 893 (35) 3,772

27,560 — — (420) 8,319 (105) 35,354

Exercisable at the end of

the year 6,233 19,798

Si
ng

am
as

 C
on

ta
in

er
 H

ol
di

ng
s

Li
m

ite
d

A
n
n
u
a
l R

e
p

o
rt

 2
0
0
9

14
0

Notes to the Financial Statements

38 Share-Based Payments (Continued)

2008
The following table discloses the Company’s share options held by employees (including Directors):

Outstanding at

1 January

2008

Granted

during the

year

Exercised

during the

year

Forfeited

during the

year

Outstanding at

31 December

2008

’000 ’000 ’000 ’000 ’000

Directors 10,800 4,330 — (300) 14,830

Employees 9,200 4,530 — (1,000) 12,730

20,000 8,860 — (1,300) 27,560

The following table discloses movements of the Company’s share options by the vesting period during

the year.

Outstanding at

1 January

2008

Granted

during the

year

Exercised

during the

year

Forfeited

during the

year

Outstanding at

31 December

2008

’000 ’000 ’000 ’000 ’000

Granted on 28 June 2007:

–  with vesting period of

 28 June 2007 to 27 June 2008 6,666 — — (433) 6,233

–  with vesting period of

28 June 2007 to 27 June 2009 6,667 — — (433) 6,234

–  with vesting period of

28 June 2007 to 27 June 2010 6,667 — — (434) 6,233

Granted on 6 August 2008:

–  with vesting period of

6 August 2008 to 5 August 2009 — 2,953 — — 2,953

–  with vesting period of

6 August 2008 to 5 August 2010 — 2,953 — — 2,953

–  with vesting period of

6 August 2008 to 5 August 2011 — 2,954 — — 2,954

20,000 8,860 — (1,300) 27,560

Exercisable at the end of the year — 6,233

A
n
n
u
a
l R

e
p

o
rt

 2
0
0
9

Si
ng

am
as

 C
on

ta
in

er
 H

ol
di

ng
s

Li
m

ite
d

14
1

38 Share-Based Payments (Continued)
Note: Immediate after the rights issue became unconditional, adjustments were made to the exercise price and the number of

outstanding share options to subscribe for shares granted pursuant to the share option scheme.

The following table sets out the adjustments on the share option scheme:

Before adjustments After adjustments

Date of grant

Exercise

price of

each option

Number of

share